## **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

## **RESOLUTION NO.**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF PORTIONS OF LOCUST STREET, MELVILLE ROAD, REDWOOD DRIVE AND CONGER STREEN IN GARBERVILLE, CALIFORNIA FOR THE 63<sup>RD</sup> ANNUAL GARBERVILLE RODEO PARADE ON JUNE 19, 2021

**WHEREAS,** the Southern Humboldt Chamber of Commerce has been informed by the California Department of Transportation that Humboldt County Board of Supervisors must pass a resolution authorizing the closure of portions of Locust Street, Melville Road, Redwood Drive and Conger Street on June 19, 2021; and

**WHEREAS,** the Southern Humboldt Chamber of Commerce is planning the 63<sup>rd</sup> Annual Garberville Rodeo Parade on that day between the hour of 11:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m.; and

**WHEREAS,** the north bound Garberville Highway 101 off-ramp will be closed during the parade; and

**WHEREAS,** California Department of Transportation will provide cones to block traffic at the various intersections.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the closures of portions of Locust Street, Melville Road, Redwood Drive and Conger Street in Garberville, California during the hour of 11:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m. on June 19<sup>th</sup>, 2021 in order to allow the Southern Humboldt Chamber of Commerce to conduct the 63<sup>rd</sup> Annual Garberville Rodeo Parade.

DATED: May 18, 2021

Virginia Bass, Chair Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

Adopted on motion by Supervisor, and the following vote:			, seconded by Supervisor	
AYES:	Supervisors			
NAYS:	Supervisors			
ABSENT:	Supervisors			
ABSTAIN:	Supervisors			
STATE OF C	ALIFORNIA	)		
County of Humboldt		)		
State of Cali	fornia, do here	by certify the foreg	the Board of Supervisors, County of Hu oing to be an original made in the abov at a meeting held in Eureka, California.	ve-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Board of Supervisors.